
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE, 2009
STATE OF HAWAII

H.B. NO. gg-3

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
THIRTY-EIGHTH DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. Mililani is 40 years old this year. District

2 38 encompasses the heart of Mililani and includes both its

3 newest and oldest neighborhoods; four of the five elementary

4 schools, the middle school and high school.

5 Requests include solar fans for Mililani Waena elementary

6 school to be placed in the two four-classroom pods, which have

7 high ceilings and no ventilation. This health and safety

8 measure will help avoid constant requests for air conditioning

9 and is a green solution.

10 Kipapa elementary school is older than Mililani Town

11 itself. The paving of the parking lot and upgrade of the

12 electrical system are long overdue and will help bring Kipapa up

13 to the standards of the newer schools.

14 At Mililani high school, 2,500 students produce a lot of

15 wear and tear on both the parking lot and the tennis courts,

16 which require repaving.
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SECTION 2. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall

2 be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are

3 hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of

4 Hawaii for fiscal year 2009-2010:

5

6

7

8

1. To be expended by the department of education:

A. Mililani high school, Oahu

Design and construction to repair and pave the

parking lot.

9

10

11

12 B.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Mililani high school, Oahu

$1,000

$311,000

$312,000

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Design and construction to resurface the tennis

courts.

Design $1,000

Construction $160,000

Total funding $161,000

C. Mililani middle school, Oahu

Repair leaks in roof of buildings E & F.

20 Total Funding
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D.

H.B. NO. rr3

Mililani Waena elementary school, Oahu

Design and construction for parking lot expansion.

3

4

5

Design

Construction

Total Funding

$1,000

$199,000

$200,000

6

7

8

E. Mililani Waena elementary school, Oahu

Design and construction for ventilation of pod

classrooms with installation of solar fans.

9

10

11

12 F.

Design

Construction

Total Funding

Mililani 'Ike elementary school

$1,000

$149,000

$150,000

13 Repair/replace rusted cover on outdoor playcourt.

14

15 G.

Total Funding

Mililani 'Ike elementary school, Oahu

$500,000

16

17

Design and construction to expand school external bell

and P.A. systems.

18

19

20

Design

Construction

Total Funding

$1,000

$99,000

$100,000
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H.B. NO. ff3

Mililani 'Ike elementary school, Oahu

Plans and construction to repair leaking underground

water pipes for school-wide air conditioning system.

4

5

6

7 1.

Plans

construction

Total Funding

Kipapa elementary school, Oahu

$1,000

$998,000

$999,000

8

9

Plans, design, and construction for a campus-wide

electrical system upgrade.

10

11

12

13

14 J.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total Funding

Kipapa elementary school, Oahu

$1,000

$1,000

$2,498,000

$2,500,000

15

16

Plans, design, and construction for a parking lot with

a drop off area for students.

17

18

19

20

21

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

$1,000

$1,000

$498,000

$500,000
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2.

A.

To be expended by the department of transportation:

Kamehameha highway, Mililani, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction to install sidewalks

on both sides of Kamehameha highway from Meheula

parkway to Lanikuhana avenue.

6

7

8

9

Plans

Design

Construction

Total Funding

$1,000

$1,000

$1,998,000

$2,000,000

10 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective

11 capital projects set forth in section 2 shall be expended by the

12 designated expending agencies for the purposes of this Act.

13

14

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2009.

INTRODUCED BY:

JAN 2 6 2009
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H.B. No.f53

Report Title:
CIPi 38th Representative District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the
benefit of the 38th representative district.
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