H.B. NO. 883

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE THIRTY-EIGHTH DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. Mililani is 40 years old this year. District
 38 encompasses the heart of Mililani and includes both its
 newest and oldest neighborhoods; four of the five elementary
 schools, the middle school and high school.

5 Requests include solar fans for Mililani Waena elementary
6 school to be placed in the two four-classroom pods, which have
7 high ceilings and no ventilation. This health and safety
8 measure will help avoid constant requests for air conditioning
9 and is a green solution.

10 Kipapa elementary school is older than Mililani Town 11 itself. The paving of the parking lot and upgrade of the 12 electrical system are long overdue and will help bring Kipapa up 13 to the standards of the newer schools.

At Mililani high school, 2,500 students produce a lot of wear and tear on both the parking lot and the tennis courts, which require repaying.



H.B. NO.883

2

1	SECT	ION 2. The following sums, or so muc	h thereof as shall		
2	be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are				
3	hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of				
4	Hawaii for fiscal year 2009-2010:				
5	1.	1. To be expended by the department of education:			
6	Α.	A. Mililani high school, Oahu			
7	Design and construction to repair and pave the				
8		parking lot.			
9		Design	\$1,000		
10		Construction	\$311,000		
11		Total funding	\$312,000		
12	в.	Mililani high school, Oahu			
13		Design and construction to resurface	the tennis		
14		courts.			
15		Design	\$1,000		
16		Construction	\$160,000		
17		Total funding	\$161,000		
18	С.	Mililani middle school, Oahu			
19	Repair leaks in roof of buildings E & F.				
20		Total Funding	\$750,000		



Page 3

H.B. NO.883

3

1	D.	D. Mililani Waena elementary school, Oahu		
2		Design and construction f	for parking lot expansion.	
3		Design	\$1,000	
4		Construction	\$199,000	
5		Total Funding	\$200,000	
6	E. Mililani Waena elementary school, Oahu			
7		Design and construction f	for ventilation of pod	
8		classrooms with installat	ion of solar fans.	
9		Design	\$1,000	
10		Construction	\$149,000	
11		Total Funding	\$150,000	
12	F.	Mililani 'Ike elementary	school	
13		Repair/replace rusted cover on outdoor playcourt.		
14		Total Funding	\$500,000	
15	G.	. Mililani 'Ike elementary school, Oahu		
16		Design and construction t	o expand school external bell	
17		and P.A. systems.		
18		Design	\$1,000	
19		Construction	\$99,000	
20		Total Funding	\$100,000	



Page 4

H.B. NO. 883

4

1	н.	Mililani 'Ike elementary school, Oahu		
2		Plans and construction to repair leaking underground		
3		water pipes for school-wide air conditioning system.		
4		Plans	\$1,000	
5		Construction	\$998,000	
6		Total Funding	\$999,000	
7	I.	. Kipapa elementary school, Oahu		
8		Plans, design, and construction	for a campus-wide	
9		electrical system upgrade.		
10		Plans	\$1,000	
11		Design	\$1,000	
12		Construction	\$2,498,000	
13		Total Funding	\$2,500,000	
14	J.	Kipapa elementary school, Oahu		
15		Plans, design, and construction	for a parking lot with	
16		a drop off area for students.		
17		Plans	\$1,000	
18		Design	\$1,000	
19		Construction	\$498,000	
20		Total funding	\$500,000	

21



Page 5

H.B. NO.883

1	2.	To be expended by the department	of transportation:	
2	Α.	Kamehameha highway, Mililani, Oah	u	
3		Plans, design, and construction to install sidewalks		
4	on both sides of Kamehameha highway from Meheula			
5	parkway to Lanikuhana avenue.			
6		Plans	\$1,000	
7		Design	\$1,000	
8		Construction	\$1,998,000	
9		Total Funding	\$2,000,000	
10	SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective			
11	capital projects set forth in section 2 shall be expended by the			
12	designated expending agencies for the purposes of this Act.			
13	SECT	ION 4. This Act shall take effect	on July 1, 2009.	
14			• •	
		INTRODUCED BY:	In B. Lee	

JAN 26 2009



Report Title:

CIP; 38th Representative District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the benefit of the 38th representative district.

